

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RENEWAL GRANT AGREEMENT WITH NORCAL AIDS CYCLE (NCAC) FOR FUNDING HIV TESTING AND COUNSELING PROGRAM SERVICES

WHEREAS, the County's Public Health Department was a successful applicant for funding from NorCal AIDS Cycle, a private non-profit organization, with a mission to end the spread of HIV/AIDS in Northern California and to care for those living with and affected by the disease in the region; and

WHEREAS, the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) is now advising routine HIV testing for all Americans ages 13 to 64 in an effort to quickly find infected patients, give them life-prolonging drugs, and to curtail the spread of AIDS; and

WHEREAS, the funds received under this renewal Grant Agreement will be used to support the Nevada County Public Health Department's HIV Counseling, Testing and Referral Services (CTRS) Program for County residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the renewal Grant Agreement with NorCal AIDS Cycle (NCAC) awarding Public Health \$7,000 to support HIV Counseling, Testing and Referral services for the term of August 15, 2018 through August 15, 2019, is approved in substantially the form attached hereto and that the Director of Nevada County Public Health and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40114-492-2431/462400.